Lincoln Road and Junction Road; being a distance of 34 chains, more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked P.W.D. 75831, deposited in the office of the Main Highways Board, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portions of Roads in Block IV, Tangihua Survey District, and Block V, Ruakaka Survey District, to be Government Roads.

### CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of July, 1929.

Present :

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of roads described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of roads declared to be Government roads :-

- overnment roads :-A. R. F. Adjoining or passing through
  0 3 16·3 Allotment 136, Maungakaramea Parish, Block IV, Tangihua Survey District; sheet No. 1.
  0 1 6 Section 1, Block V, Ruakaka Survey District; sheet No. 2.
  2 3 35·7 Section 1, Block V, Ruakaka Survey District; sheet No. 2.
  (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 24131.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 70024, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 19/511.)

Declaring a Native to be a European.

# CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of July, 1929.

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section seventeen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1912, it is enacted that the Go-vernor-General may by Order in Council, on the recommenda-tion of the Native Land Court. declare any Native to be a European:

And whereas Thomas Arthur de Thierry, of Puniho, being a Native within the meaning of the Native Land Act, 1909, applied in the prescribed form for a recommendation of the Court that he might be declared a European: And whereas the said Court, having duly inquired into the said application, has recommended that an Order in Council be issued declaring the said Thomas Arthur de Thierry to be a European: And whereas it is expedient that such declaration should be made:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authority conferred on him by section seventeen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1912, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare the said Thomas Arthur de Thierry to be a European.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Waimeha Domain

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of July, 1929.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Alfred Henry Burgess, William Hughes Field, M.P., Harry Clarke Gayford, William Norrington Jones, George Ruthven Kemsley, Harold Henry Miller, George Alexander Monk, and Grace Mowbray

to be the Waimeha Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the thirteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the residence of Mr. Isaac Knight, Waimeha, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held shall be held.

### SCHEDULE.

### WAIMEHA DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District containing by admeasurement 9 acres 0 roods  $2 \cdot 4$  perches, more or less, situated in the Town of Waimeha, and the Town of Waimeha Extension No. 1, being part of Subdivisions 14c, 76A, and 76E, Ngarara West A Block, Block V, Kaitawa Survey District, and being the whole of the land marked as a recreation reserve on deposited plans 6570 and 7462, and coloured red thereon coloured red thereon.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Frasertown Domain.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of July, 1929.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Albert Edward Beckett. Stanley George Compton, Tom Davey, Arthur James Gunnell, Sidney Ralph Standing, and Arthur Henry Hibbard Unwin.

to be the Frasertown Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the twenty-seventh day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine, at eight o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Frasertown Library, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

#### SCHEDULE.

FRASERTOWN DOMAIN .-- GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT. SECTION 152, Frasertown : Area, 31 acres 2 roods 14 perches.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Ĵuly 4.]